Current Market Feasibility. An initial step in the study was to assess the feasibility
under current market conditions in the City, which includes the inclusionary zoning ordinance
but not a tax abatement policy. The tables below summarize financial feasibility by housing
type and submarket tiers. The tables shows that new housing construction feasibility is limited
when applying the assumptions outlined earlier in this report. There is evidence that high-rise
housing construction has the highest yields and internal rate of return (IRR), and may be
feasible in some specific instances. Yet no housing product in any submarket reached the
threshold of “likely feasible”, which is defined in this report as a yield on cost at least 200
basis points above the estimated capitalization rate and/or an IRR of 18 percent or more.
(Note that these thresholds can change over time and should be updated alongside other
regular model updates.) No other housing type had sufficient yields or IRR to suggest
anything other than limited to unlikely feasibility, meaning there would need to be some
substantial change in either costs or revenues to support investment.

Yield on Cost

Typology Tier 1
Highest value areas

Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5
Lowest value areas

High Rise 6.1% 5.9% 5.8% 5.5% 5.5%
Mid Rise 5.0% 4.8% 4.5% 4.3% 4.8%
Low Rise 4.4% 4.1% 4.2% 4.1% 4.1%
Garden Apartment 4.2% 3.9% 4.1% 4.0% 4.0%
Townhouse 4.4% 4.1% 4.2% 4.0% 3.9%

Likely Feasible
Possibly Feasible

Not Likely Feasible

IRR
Typology Tier 1

Highest value areas
Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5

Lowest value areas

High Rise 8% 8% 7% 6% 6%
Mid Rise 4% 3% 1% 0% 3%
Low Rise 1% 0% -1% 0% 0%
Garden Apartment -2% 0% -2% 0% 0%
Townhouse 0% -2% -1% -2% 0%

Likely Feasible
Possibly Feasible

Not Likely Feasible

13

6.75%+

5.75-6.75%

<5.75%

18%+

12-18%

<12%

Page 20 of 197

Market Feasibility without Inclusionary Zoning. A next step in the study was to assess
the market feasibility of various housing products without the inclusionary zoning ordinance.
Higher density developments, particularly with higher rents, would be most likely to reach
“possibly feasible” investment thresholds, while most other large-scale projects would struggle
to do so.

Yield on Cost

Typology Tier 1
Highest value areas

Tier 2 Tier 3 Tier 4 Tier 5
Lowest value areas

High Rise 6.6% 6.4% 6.2% 5.9% 5.9%
Mid Rise 5.3% 5.1% 4.8% 4.5% 5.0%
Low Rise 4.7% 4.3% 4.4% 4.3% 4.3%